Form code: TA 1411a Revision: 2014-11 www.dnvgl.com Page 1 of 3
© DNV GL 2014. DNV GL and the Horizon Graphic are trademarks of DNV GL AS.
TYPE APPROVAL CERTIFICATE
Certificate No:
P-15214
File No:
792.40
Job Id:
262.1-000442-6
This is to certify:
That the Expansion Joint for Pipe, Slide Type and Flexible Type
with type designation(s)
NORMA FLEX GRIP / NORMA FLEX GRIP E /  +GF+ FLEXGRIP / +GF+ FLEX GRIP E, and
fireproof versions FP or RFP
Issued to
NORMA Germany GmbH
Maintal-Dörnigheim, Germany
is found to comply with
Det Norske Veritas' Standards for Certification 2.9 No. 5-792.20
Det Norske Veritas' Rules for Classification of Ships
Offshore Standard DNV-OS-D101, Marine and Machinery Systems and Equipment
Application :
May be used for metal pipes in piping systems as mentioned in the certificate.
Temperature range: dep. sealing, see cert.
Max. working press.: 16 bar
Sizes: Ø26,9 - 168,3 mm pipe OD
This Certificate is valid until 2018-06-30.
Issued at Høvik  on 2015-04-30
DNV GL local station: Essen
Approval Engineer: Adel Samiei
for DNV GL
Marianne Spæren Marveng
Head of Section
This Certificate is subject to terms and conditions overleaf. Any significant change in design or construction may render this Certificate invalid.
The validity date relates to the Type Approval Certificate and not to the approval of equipment/systems installed.
 Certificate No: P-15214
File No: 792.40
Job Id: 262.1-000442-6
Form code: TA 1411a Revision: 2014-11 www.dnvgl.com Page 2 of 3
Product description
Slip-on joint FlexGrip / FlexGrip E  (with Grip ring one side, and fire proof versions FP or RFP)
Materials:
Material combination W2 W4 W5
 DIN AISI DIN AISI DIN AISI
Housing 1.4301 304 1.4301 304 1.4571 316 Ti
Bolts 1.7220 /
1.4404
4140H /
316L
1.4404 316 L 1.4404 316 L
Massive trunnion 1.0737 12 L 14 1.4301 304 1.4401 316
Hollow trunnion - - 1.4571 316 Ti 1.4571 316 Ti
Formed hollow trunnion 1.0580 1024 1.4571 316 Ti 1.4571 316 Ti
Grip ring 1.4310 301 1.4310 301 1.4310 301
Protection Ring 1.4571 316 Ti 1.4571 316 Ti 1.4571 316 Ti
Band insert 1.4571/
plastic
316 Ti/
plastic
1.4571/
plastic
316 Ti/
plastic
1.4571/
plastic
316 Ti/
plastic
Application/Limitation
The joints can be used in class II and III piping systems for the following pipelines according to IACS P2:
Slip-on joints allowed for systems marked + with limitations/remarks),
not allowed marked ÷ (no).
Systems
 Systems
Flammable fluids (Flash point ≤ 60 °C)
Fresh water
1 Cargo oil lines + 5) 21 Cooling water system + 1)
2 Crude oil washing lines + 5) 22 Condensate return + 1)
3 Vent lines ÷(no) 23 Non-essential system +
Inert gas
Sanitary/Drains/Scuppers
4 Water seal effluent lines + 24 Deck drains (internal) + 4)
5 Scrubber effluent lines + 25 Sanitary drains +